

No. 19-161

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

vs.

VIJAYAKUMAR THURAISSIGIAM,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Counsel of Record
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjlf.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented. i
Table of authorities. iv
Interest of *amicus curiae*. 1
Summary of facts and case. 2
Summary of argument. 4
Argument. 5

I

Some aliens are holders of “the privilege of the writ of habeas corpus,” but those with little connection to this country are not. 5
 A. Holders of the privilege. 5
 B. Part of the population. 8
 C. Common law and founding-era cases. 9

II

Boumediene should be limited to its facts and not preclude decision on this point. 13
Conclusion. 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|-----------|
| <i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 553 U. S. 723 (2008)... | 7, 13, 14 |
| <i>Case of the Hottentot Venus</i> , 104 Eng. Rep. 344 (K. B. 1810). | 10, 11 |
| <i>Case of Three Spanish Sailors</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 775 (C. P. 1779). | 11, 15 |
| <i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (No. 3,230) (CC ED Pa. 1823). | 5 |
| <i>Du Castro’s Case</i> , 92 Eng. Rep. 816 (K. B. 1697)... | 15 |
| <i>Flast v. Cohen</i> , 392 U. S. 83 (1968)..... | 16 |
| <i>Glossip v. Gross</i> , 576 U. S. ___, 135 S. Ct. 2726, 192 L. Ed. 2d 761 (2015)..... | 16 |
| <i>Hein v. Freedom from Religion Foundation, Inc.</i> , 551 U. S. 587 (2007). | 16 |
| <i>INS v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U. S. 289 (2001). | 7, 10 |
| <i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U. S. 763 (1950). | 8, 13, 15 |
| <i>King v. Schiever</i> , 97 Eng. Rep. 551 (K. B. 1759). | 11, 15 |
| <i>Lockington’s Case</i> , 5 Am. L. J. 92 (Penn. 1813).... | 11 |
| <i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch (5 U. S.) 137 (1803). | 7 |
| <i>Schiever’s Case</i> , 96 Eng. Rep. 1249 (K. B. 1759). . . | 12 |

| | |
|--|------|
| <i>Shaughnessy v. United States ex rel. Mezei</i> , 345 U. S. 206 (1953). | 13 |
| <i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U. S. 505 (1961)... | 16 |
| <i>Sommersett v. Stewart</i> , 98 Eng. Rep. 499 (K. B. 1772). | 10 |
| <i>Thuraissigiam v. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (SD Cal. 2018)... | 3 |
| <i>Thuraissigiam v. Dept. of Homeland Security</i> , 917 F. 3d 1097 (CA9 2019)... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U. S. 362 (2000). | 6 |
| <i>Yamataya v. Fisher</i> , 189 U. S. 86 (1903)... | 8, 9 |

United States Constitution

| | |
|--|---|
| U. S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 2. | 5 |
|--|---|

United States Statute

| | |
|-------------------------------|---|
| 8 U. S. C. § 1252(e). | 3 |
|-------------------------------|---|

Secondary Authorities

| | |
|--|-----------------------------|
| Declaration of Independence (1776). | 5 |
| Hamburger, Beyond Protection, 109 Colum. L. Rev. 1823 (2009). | 5, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16 |
| Natelson, The Original Meaning of the Privileges and Immunities Clause, 43 Ga. L. Rev. 1117 (2009). . . | 5 |
| Scheidegger, Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888 (1998)... | 6 |
